UNOFFICIALCOPY

Lending Database

Prog ram . Doc#: 1020319063 Fee: $72.00
Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

v . Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Certificate of Exemption Date: 07/22/2010 03:24 PM Pg: 1 of 16

linois Anti-Predatory VA

Report Mortgage Frzad
800-532-8785

b

The property identified as: PIN: 25-08-307-035-0000

Address:
Street: 1515 W 100th Place

Street line 2:
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60643

Lender P Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. -374

Borrower: Steven C Motley

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $195,794,00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requitamznts of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

O |

_-.
—
i
»
et |

M U)I"UJCD

Certificate number: 9A4216EA-8595-4BEE-8685-68D87E0CD42F Execution date: 07/07/2010




10203198053 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

LSI
700 Cherrington Pkwy
Coraopolis, PA 15108

Prepared by

NATALIE FIASON

1820 E Sky Harbor Circle S Floor 2
Phoenix. 47,85034

LSI # 882048
MORTGAGE
Borrower: STEveN C. MOTLEY AND DONNA R. MOTLEY, HUSBAND
AND WIFE
Lender: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Loan Amount: $195,794.00

Parcel/ Tax ID # 25-08-307-035




1020319053 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Collateral Trailing Documents
P.O. Box 8000 - Monroe, LA 71203

Prepared By: Natalic Faison
1820 E Sky Harbor Circle §
Floor 02

Phoenix; AZ 35034

Mortgage

Definitions. Words used in mulaz.e sections of this document are defined below and other words are
defined in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20:any 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this
document are also provided in Sectian 14,

(A) “Security Instrument " means this docarent, which is dated July 7, 2010, together with all Riders
to this document.

(B) “Borrower " is Steven C. Motley and Doana R. Motley, his wife. Borrower is the mortgagor
under this Sceurity Instrument.

(C) “Lender” is JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.. Lendcris a National Banking Association organized
and existing under the laws of the United States. Lender vaddress is 1111 Polaris Parkway, Floor 47,
Columbus, OH 43240 . Lender is the mortgagee under this Security Instroment.

(D) “Note " means the promissory note signed by Borrower and datéd July 7, 2010. The Note states
that Borrower owes Lender one hundred ninety five thousand sever i.ndred ninety-four and 00/100
Dollars (U.S. $195,794.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay s debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than August 1, 2040.

(E) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in
the Property."

(F) “Loun" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment chazpcs and late
charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest:

(G) “Riders means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Berrower. The following

-

Riders arc to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

Ll Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider U Second llome Rider

1547154 245

ILLINGIS-5emre Pamily-Fannie MaefFresdie Mac UNIFORM INSTRL wSHNT > Form 3014 1/0°
Wolters Kluwer Financia! Sawr 2ag 1007023 5 0 0460270157308y “ilia's Pzge 1 of 18

LT




1020319053 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

« U Balloon Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider [ 1-4 Family Rider
1 VA Rider O Biweekly Payment Rider ' Other(s) [specity]

(W) “Applicable Law " means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

() “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments " means all dues, fees, assessments and
other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

() “Electronic Funds Transfer"” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by
checks dr2fi, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
mstrumerit, computer, or magnetic lape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institation to
debit or credit 2n account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and antomated clearinghouse
transfers.

(K) “Escrow ftems ™ mweans those items that are described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Procesd, ineans any compensation, sctllement, award of damages, or proceeds
paid by any third party (other thawinsurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section
5) for: (1) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any
part of the Property; {iii) conveyante ‘n lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or
omissions as to, the value and/or condttior of the Property.

(M) “Moriguge Insurance " means insurarce niviecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default
on, the Loan.

(N) “Periadic Payment” means the regularly schedvied amount due for (i) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this'Seenrity Instrument.

(O} "RESPA " means the Real Estate Settlement Procedurer Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and
its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.FR. Part 3507), os they might be amended from
time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulatior that governs the same subject
matter. As used m this Security Instrument, RESPA refers to all requizements and restrictions that
are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the .2an does not qualify asa
"federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(P) “Successor in Interest of Borrower ™ means any party that has taken title to zne rroperty, whether
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Scointy Instrument.

Transfer of Rights in the Property. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the mpeyment of
the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Nate; and (i1) the performance »f
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,

1547164240

ILLINOQIS-Sing'e =smily-Fannie Maed racdis Mac UNIFORM INSTRUNEN™ w/L Form 3014 14
=
wlters <himwar Financial Services 20507023 500 4002201003187 tials Page 2 of 16

(T Y




1020319053 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

«  Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, the
following described property located in the COUNTY [Type of Recording Jurisdiction| of Cook [Name
of Recording Jurisdiction]: SEE ATTACHED See Attached

Parcel ID Number: 25-08-307-035 which currently has the address of 1515 W 100TH PI. [Street]
CHICAGO [City], llinois 60643 [Zip Code] ("Property Address™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
also be covered by this Security Instrument. Al! of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument
as the "Property."

BORROWIR COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encurnbrances i record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against
all claims and deniands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INGTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering
real property.

Uniform Covenants. Borrowe: 2ud Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, [:scrow items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and irterest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and ary prepayment
charges and late charges due under the Note’ Rorrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant
to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. CUITEnCY.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender 1iay i=quire that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made-ir/ore or more of the followng forms, as selected
by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, xnis check, treasurer's check or cashier’s ch eck,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whosedsposits are insured by a federal agency,
mstrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locution designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the niotice provisions in Section 15.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or paras’ navments are insufficient
10 bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the
Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights le refirce such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated 1o apply such paymenis at the time such
payments arc accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due da'é. ien Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied fands. Iender may hold such unapplied funds until 3smcwer makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable petiod ol e Lender
shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applicd
to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim

1547184247

WLIMCIS-5 ~g.e Famity-Farnie MaeFreadie Mac UNIFORM IMSTE . v SNT ' Form 3014 170
ARG
Walters Kluwer Finandial Sers 223 201007023 50 0400320125587 C itials Fage 3 of 16

LTI

[




1020319053 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making
payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements
secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: {(a) interest due under
the Note; {b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such payments shall be
applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining amounts shal be
applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this Security Instrument, and then
to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

[f Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a detinquent Periodic Payment which includes a sufficient
amount t» pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the delinquent payment and the late
charge. If meie than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment received from
Borrower to the :epayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, each payment can be paid
in full. To the exier. that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the full payment of one or
more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due. Voluntary prepayments
shall be applied first to 2i1v prepayment charges and then as described in the Note.

Any application of payments, inswance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpenz the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are duc under
the Note, until the Note is paid in full, @ sam (the "Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items whi<h can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a
licn or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasihold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiumns for any and all insurance required by “endler under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrowcr o, Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortgage
Insurance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escrow
Items." At origination or at any time during the term of ih¢ I.oan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowzd by Borrower, and such dues, fees and
assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promps!y furnish t Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Bscrow Items unless Iender
waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow [tzps, Lender may waive Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow liems at any time: Aay such waiver may only
be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, whér ard where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived %y Lender and, if Lender
requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shaghor all purposes
be deemed Lo be a covenant and agreement contained in this Sceurity Instrument, as thé pirase "covenanl
and agreement” is used in Scetion 9. If Bomrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to
a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Fscrow Item, Lender may exercite L3 rights
under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 1o Tepay o

1247 1/4240

ILLINGIE Single Family-Fannie Mas/Freddic Wac LxIFORM INSTRUMENT . Fann 2012 1/01
WYMPE® . M
Welters <hrecgr Financial Services 201007C0% S 0 FA00270100318Y Inital+ Frage 4 af 16

(T




1020319023 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay te Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institation whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. T ender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the eserow accourt, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless l.ender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Lo permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law reguices interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earningsor' the Funds. Berrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held iresurow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shail notify Boirgywor as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the shorlagein accordance with RIESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in-escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Boerrewer as required by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amnount necessary to make up
the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in n0 picre than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Securit Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxcs, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrwnent; leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees(ard Assessments, if any. To the
extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the meanner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the hen i manner acceptable
to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests.th< lien in good faith
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's spinion operate
to prevent the enforcement of the lien whilc those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings
are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating
the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien

1547764240

ILLINCHS-Single Family-Fanrnie Mae/Froddie v ac GHIFORM INSTRUMENT 7 " Farm 3012 /01
VP
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services 201007023 % 51 205220100318Y . Inilia 5 Fage S of 16

JIIRI




1020319023 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying
the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

|.ender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification and/or reporting
service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shull keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term
of the Loz he msurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's
right to disappinve Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may
require Borro'we. 2 pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, ertification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification se1vices and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
paymenl of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zane detcrriination resulling from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of tlie coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage,
at Lender's option and Borrower's experss. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type
or amount of coverage. Therefore, such<average shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect
Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Propertv,or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or
liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges
that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtainzd might significanily exceed the cost of insurance that
Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbu-sed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Iiist-ument. These amounts shall bear interest at the
Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payaole, yith such interest, upon notice from Lender
to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such palicies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, 07 shall name Lender as morlgagee
and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the peiicies and renewal certificates.
If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of {aid premiums and renewal
notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for
damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard morgage clause and shall
name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lendén-Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower othermvise agree
writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied 1o restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to held such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure

1247164240

Il LINGIS-Single Familv-Fa~niz Mae/freddie Mac U IFORM INSTRUMENT 4 Form 3014 1/01
YMPE )/ "
Whilters Kluwer Finanda Serices 201007023 50 040022213038y ~ilidis Fiige 6 of 16

(T e




1020319023 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest ko be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by
Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower.
If the restoration or repair is not cconomically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the
insurance proceeds shall be applied to the surms secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then
due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order
provided for m Sectton 2.

If Borrowei abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related ptters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to anotice from Lender that the insurance
carrier has otfered to setile a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the elaim. The 30-day period

will begin whei e notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Scetion 22
or otherwise, Boriower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an

amount not Lo exceed Ln¢ smounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and {b) any other
of Borrower's rights (otne” than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under
all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the

Property. Lender may use the imstiance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts
unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Sezvrity Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least 1ie year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise
agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of th¢ Picperty; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property te‘deterioratc or commit waste on the Property.
Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrowe: shall maintain the Property in order to
prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due 1477tz condition. Unless it is determined
pursuant to Section 3 that repair or restoralion is not cconomically feasible, Borrower shall promptly
repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has releasec preceeds for such purposes.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single paymextor in a series of progress
payments as the work is completed. If the imsurance or condemnation proceeds are ot sufficient to repair
or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the commictien of such
repair or restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it ha( reasonable
cause, Lender may mspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower
notice al the time of or prior to such an interior mspection specifying such reasonable cause.

1547184240
ILLINGI3-Single [Fzmilv-Farnie Mao/Freddie Mac LW IFORM INSTRUMENT / Fznm 3014 1/01
VMPR : | R M
Wolters kiuwer Financial Services AN0OGTO2EE DL 40220100318 inilia 3 Fage 7 of 16

H

g




'

1020319033 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge
or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed
to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations
include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as
Borrowet's principal residence.

8. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture,
for enforcrivent of a lien which may attain prierity over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or
regulations}, or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is
reasonable or sppropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, meivaing protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing
the Property. Lendes’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien
which has priority ovex this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c} paying reasonable
attorneys' fees 1o protectits interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including
its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to,
entering the Property to make répairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water
from pipes, eliminate building or ot'ier zode violations or dangerous conditions, and have atilities turned
on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is

not under any duty or obligation to do'e5, It is agreed that Lender incurs no Kability for not taking any
or all actions authorized vnder this Secticn9:

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bzar Ziterest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement
and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice-{rom Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Insirument is on a leasehold, Borrower slial! comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the Jeasehold aad th= fee title shall not merge unless Lender
agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as.condition of making the Loan,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Inseravee in effect. If, for any reason,
the Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceases to be availabl {rom the mortgage insurer
that previously provided such insurance and Borrower was required to make s¢parately designated
payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay thie preriums required to
obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance previously in effectcat a cost
substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously i effect, from an
alternate mortgage insurer selected by Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Instrince coverage
is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Lender the amount of the separately desixn:ited
payments that were due when the insurance coverage ceased 1o be in effect. Lender will accept, use and
retam these payments as a non-refundable loss reserve in lieu of Mortgage Insurance. Such loss reserve
shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the fact that the Loan is ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall

1547164240
ILLIMNGQIS Single Family-Farnie Mas/Freddie Mac " IFGRM INSTRUMENT M Turm 3014 1401
YMPE
Wolters Kluwer Finznaial Services 20100702% 50 000215051 &y -ilials -D—L_ Faae & of 16

LI \i[ﬂliifi\\li\||||im\\lﬂm\ Ul




1020319033 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nol be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such loss reserve. Lender can no longer
require loss reserve payments if Mortpage Insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that
Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lender again becomes available, is obtained, and
Lender requires scparately designaled payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If Lender
required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making, » the Loan and Borrower was required to make
scpdrately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required to maintain Mortgage Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve,
until Lender's requirement for Mortgage Insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between
Borrower and Lender providing for such termination or until termination is required by Applicable Law.
Nothing in this Section 10 affects Borrower's obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage isurance reimburses Lender {or any entity that purchases the Note) for cerlain losses it may
incur if Boriewer does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage Insurance.

Mortgage insarece evaluate their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to time, and may enter
into agreements wi.h-other parties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These agreements are
on terms and conditicps-that are satisfactory to the mortgage insurer and the other party (or partics) 1o
these agreements. Thesz agreements may require the mortgage insurer to make payments using any
source of funds that the riortgage insurer may have available (which may include funds obtained from
Mortgage Insurance premiuris).

As a result of these agreements, Leader, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any
other entity, or any affiliate of any ¢f the foregoing, may receive (directly or indirectly) amounts that
denve from {or might be characterized &3} a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance, in
exchange for sharing or modifying the meitza0e insurer’s risk, or reducing, y losses. If such agreement
provides that an affiliate of Lender takes a sliare 5% the insurer's risk in exchange for a share of the
premiums paid to the insurer, the arrangement iz often termed "captive reinsurance." Further:

(A) Any such agreements will not affect the anieunts that Borrower has agreed to pay for
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Lozn. Such agreements will not increase the
amount Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, auo they will not entitle Borrower to any
refund.

(B) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower h2s - if any - with respect to the
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These
rights may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation
of the Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated antomatically, and/or
to receive a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were urearned at the time of
such cancellation or termination.

11. Assighment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceer!s are hereby
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During
such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until
Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property lo ensure the work has been completed to Lender's

1547 BaZ40
ILLINOIS-Single Faiily-Fanrie MacH reddie War CNIFORM INSTRUMENT : i Form 3012 4401
YIMP® M
Wolters Kiuwer Finsncial Services 201007022 € 2 2 anR20100318Y

wilias Peage: 9 0f 16

2I\I\NI“MII\I\NN\W\ I




1020319033 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

satisfaction, provided that such mspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs
and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security
would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Bormower. Such Miscellancous
Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess,
if any, pai4 to Borrower.

In the event of'a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Properly #.»mediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater
than the amoundof the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or loss m value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured
by this Security Instrumént shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by
the following fraction: {=ihe total amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or loss in value (1v.ded by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or less in.walue. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property immediately before the pariial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount
of the sums secured immediately before i< riartial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Misce!laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument whether or not the sims are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Bomower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make w1 award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date theasuze is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration erxepair of the Property or to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes
Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrowver-has a right of action in regard to
Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or cimmal, is begun that, in
Lender’s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other materialimpairment of Lender's
mterest in the Property or rights under this Sceurity Instrument. Borrower can cu'e such a default and,
il acceleration has oceurred, reinstate as provided in Section 19, by causing the aciion ¢ proceeding 1o
be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property 4t other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Sceurity Instrument. The sroceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

1547 R4240
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fa-nia Mae/Freddie Mac L IFQRM INSTRUMENT - Forn ’IIH 1401
YMP® )
Walters Kluwer Financial Semvean 01007023 &0 0 40622212 “age 10 of 1

H .

i || I \|\||||Il\\|ﬂ\|\|\\NHlI

Il




1020319033 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied
in the order provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the hiability of Borrower
or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons,
entities or-3uccessors i Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be
a waiver ol ur preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

13. Joint anc._Saveral Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenants
and agrees that o rower's obligations and hability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower
who co-signs this Secority Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): (a) 1s co-signing
this Security Instrumentorly to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under
the terms of this Security instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument; and (c)@agces that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify,
forbear or make any accommocations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note
without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 1J,awy Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrumeritin writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Securify-Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Secwity Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release
in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Secrrity Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 20)) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lezider.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for'scrrices performed in connection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's mtciest in the Property and nights under this
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees.
In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific
fee 1o Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the chargine vf such fee. Lender may not
charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable [aw.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that la'wis finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with ths Loan exceed the
permitted lmits, then: {a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount neceszary to reduce the
charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which excceded permitted
limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the-principal
owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the
reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or nota

1547 164247
LLINGI5-Single Family-Fannie MzeFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTR % ZHT Form 3014 101
VMF®
wolter: Khmer Financial Servizes FT0702% 5 00 400220100318 — Iﬂma\s Frge 11 of 18

H 7

T Vl\lll“ll“||\|H“|HN\N\IHIHII




1020319033 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising
out of such overcharge.

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must
be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constimte notice to all Borrowers
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address
unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of <dress, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specificd procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lendcrshall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein uiess T ender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection
with this Securtty Iristrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received
by Lender. If any notis¢ required by this Security Instrament is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requircment will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

16. Governing Law; Severanilil; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed
by federal law and the law of thé juriediction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Sceurity Instrume'at are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implizitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed a<'a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that
any provision or clause of this Security Instninent or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Scutity Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the raasculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gendzr;{b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note #ad of this Security Instrument.

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As uses in this Section I8, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial intercst in the Property, inclucing, but not limited to, those
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installmeisrsales contract or escrow
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date (0 a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {01 Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Tiender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

1547164240

ILLIMOIS-Single Farily Fannie Mae/Freddie vae W0 IFORM INSTRUMENT y Tarm 2014 1401
VYMPR
Welters <lunr Financial Services 201I0T 23 5 00 400220100318y Initial s .

Fage "Zof 18

(VTR




1020319033 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section |5 within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these
sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument diqcontinued at any time prior to the
carliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower's right to reinstate;
or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a)
pays Lend<z all sums which then would be duc under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no
acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all
expenses incv:ied in enforeing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys'
fees, property Lispoction and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpese of protecting Lender's
interest in the Propirty and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender
may reasonably requize s assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower s sbligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrmnent, shall continue
unchang,ed unless as otherwisc provided under Applicable Law. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and earcnses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a)
cash; (b) money order; {c) certitied unt"k, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any
such check is drawn upon an institutionwhose depos1ts are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality
or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Tranzfer Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument
and obh&atnons secured hereby shall remaiiiully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However,
this right to reinstate shall not apply in the cuse efacceleration under Section 18.

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Nutice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be so1d one or more times without prior notice 1o
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity<}xicwn as the "Toan Servicer™) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Lasirument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrumex., and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which #i!l state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made exirt any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a natice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is'svic and thereafter the I.oan
1s serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage \ean servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loar Servicer and are
not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchuser/

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial actiory {x& zither an
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions purzuari to this
Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any-duty owed
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
suchnotice given in compliance with the requ1rcments of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If

1547164240
ILLINGIS Sing's =amily-Fannie Maerecdie vac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT SICM Form M 15m
WhER
Wlters “luaer Financial Services 201007572 £ 004002201003 18 nikials Page 13 af 15

(I I\IHIHII“IIIIHN\IHI\INHI\I




1020319033 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take correetive
action provisions of this Section 20.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pellutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosenc, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located
that relate & health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any
responst aciion, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental L.aw; and (d) an
"Environmentai Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmentai Cicanup.

Borrower shall not czde= or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone els= do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental
Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or releasc of
a Hazardous Substance, creates & copdition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding
two sentences shall not apply to tht presence, usc, or storage on the Property of small quantities of
Hazardous Substances that are generaiy recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, tut hat limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products)

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writter. nofice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Envirenmental Law of whick Rorrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Cendition, including but not limited tc| a«v spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any conditiar-caused by the presence, use or relcase of
a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of ihe Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, {nat any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affeeting the Property is necessary, Borzowsr shall prompily take all necessary
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing heyéir! shall create any obligation on
Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree a% follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice (o Borrower prior to aseeliration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (>af not prior
to acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). 1% 2otice shall
specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not ‘ess than
30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must ire cured;
and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result
in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right

. 1547 Raz40
FLINGIS-5 rigie Family- Fannie MaaTreadie Mac UNIFORM IMSTR., ¥ EHT 5 M Form 3094 1407
VM

Wolters Kluwer Financial Serv zas 201007023 50 040002015037 &Y Irdtials Page 14 of 18

[T




1020319033 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the
non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower te acceleration and foreclosnre,
If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option
may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without
further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrament. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Securily Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and
the chargir of the fee is permitted under Applicable }.aw.

24. Waiver ey Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives
all rights und¢r zpd by virtue of the [llinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement o Coi'ateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence
of the msurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense ¢ protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurazce may, but need
not, protect Borrower's interes's. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower
makes or any claim that is mad¢ sgainst Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower may later
cancel any insurance purchased by Zender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower
has obtained insurance as required by Bsrrower's and Lender's agreement. If [ender purchases insurance
for the collateral, Borrower will be respspsible for the costs of that nsurance, including interest and any
other charges Lender may impose in contiection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective
date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurnice. The costs of the insurance may be added to
Borrower’s iolal outstanding balance or obligaticn. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to < terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and receidzd with it,

Borrower

prra R 77O

DONNA R MOTLEY * Date
Seal

1547164240

ILLINCIE-Single Fzmily-Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac o5 IFORM INSTRUMENT “zrm 3014 1701
VPR
Wwelters <luwver Minancial Services HLOTIREE L D400 20100318 Irihiais

[




1020319033 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of Illinois

County of Cook

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 2\ 7,/ 20 (@) by
ASxevenw C. moNled
Dewna, B Mel\e “\ |

A";lv
Nofary Publioc, > \
My commission expres:

{Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL .~.~]
LAURA J. DELPORTE

‘Notary Public - State of Hinois !
My Commission Expires Jul 12, 2012 [}

Space below notary acknowledgment(s) intentionally left blank

1847764240

ILLIMOIS F=img 5 ~amily-Fannie Maefrezdiz Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT - - Forrn 3014 1501
YMP® ) \
willzrs <hrwsr Financial Services 20107222 500 400220100318Y g Initials Fuge 18 of 12

(TR




1020319033 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Order No.: 8820482
{.oan No.: 1547164240

Exhibit A

The followirig described property:

Lots 1, 2, 3, und 4 (except the Easterly 121.93 feet of said lots) in Block 2 in Washington
Heights in the SHuth 100 acres of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 8, Township 37 North,
Range 14, East of <he Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Assessor's Parcel No: 25-£5-307-035




